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zine, vol. i, p. 381; vol. ii, p. 179. Mrs. Margaret Sprigg
died intestate in 1739, before 27 November when her son
Oshorn Sprige gave bond for the administration of her
estate in the sum of £600, with Thomas and Basil Waring
as his sureties (Pr. Geo. Co. Records). At June Court
16907, “ Mr. Thomas Sprigg Jun’r.” being first duly sworn,
took his seat as one of the Justices of Prince George’s
County (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. A, fol. 169), and subsequent
entries prove that he sat as a member of the Court from
this date until 1704. From 1712 to 1715 he represented
Prince George’s County in the Maryland Assembly (Ms.
House Journals). In the Journals for 1713 and 1714 he
is styled « Major Thomas Sprigg,” while in 1715 his name
is entered as “ Lieut. Coll. Thomas Sprigg.” It is therefore
evident that in 1714 or 1715 he was promoted from Major to
Lieutenant-Colonel of the County militia. The deed exe-
cuted in 1728 to his daughter-in-law Margery Sprigg is
acknowledged by  Col. Thomas Sprigg ” and Margaret his
wife.

Col. Thomas Sprigg and Margaret (Mariarte) his wife
had issue:
3. i Twoxas Semica? d. 17%.

& i Con Enwasp Semtag, b, 1007; & 30 Nov. 1751,
A 2 b 1707(7); . T Janly 1750,

Taiseria Seatco, mar. 23 Aug. 1716, Ralph Crabb,
v. ManGARET Smice, mar. 26 Sept. 1717, Francis King.
vi. Ereaxor Serico, mar. about 1716, Henry Wright.

8. Tuomas Seria® (Thomas? Thomas?') died intestate in

1725, His widow, Margery, administered on his estate and
filed her bond, 15 Nov. 1725, in the sum of £4,000, with
Thomas Gantt, Edward Sprigg, and John Wight as her
sureties (Test. Proc., Lib. 27, fol. 232). Mrs. Margery
Sprigg was the danghter of Capt. John Wight of Prince
George’s County who dicd in 1705 intestate, and Ann his
wife, widow of Thomas Gantt of Calvert County who died
in 1692, Mrs. Ann Wight died in 1726, and in her will,
dated 15 Sept. 1725, proved 26 May 1726 (Annapolis, Lib.
18, fol. 518), mentions her daughter Margery Sprigg, and
her grandehildren Thomas, Anne, and Edward Sprigg. In
1728, Col. Thomas Sprigg conveys fo his daughter-inlaw
“Margery Sprigg widow and administrator of Thomas
Sprigg, Gent., eldest son and heir of the said Thomas
Sprigg ” the grantor, a water mill in Prince George’s County
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(Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. M., fol. 350). Before 1737, she mar-
ried Col. Joscph Belt whose daughters, by a former mar-
ringe, Rachel and Mary, married Osborn and Kdward
Sprigg respectively. 30 June 1737, Joseph Belt and Mar-
gery his wife © widow and administratrix of Thomas Sprige,
Inte of Prince George’s County deccased,” rendered an
additional account of the said deccased’s estate (A ccounts,
Lib. 15, fol. 341). She died in 1783 leaving a will re-
corded in Prince George’s County. Thomas Sprigg and
Margery his wife had issuc:

6. i. Tuomas Semica b. 1715; d. 29 Dec. 1781.

ii. Jomn Sewiac, b, 26 Nov. 1716,

iii. Epwaro Sirao, mentioned, 1725, in his grandmother’s will;
Jiving 1772, and had a son Richard.

iv. ANNE SPRiGA, mar. Joseph Belt, Jr., son of her step-father,
Col._Joseph Belt.

v. Magy Srmcq, b. 15 Dee. 1723; mar. 21 June 1746, Jeremiah
Belt.

Cor. Eowaro Srriaa® (7homas? Thomas ), was born in
1697, and died 30 Nov. 1751, His age is given in depo-
sitions as 50 years in 1747/8, 52 in 1748/9, and 53 in
1750 (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. E. E., fol. 466. 629; Lib. P. P.

fol. 88). Ile was onc of the Justices of Prince George’s
County 17261732, 1747-1751, was Presiding Justice 1747-
1751 (Commission Book), and was commissioned, 29 April
1732, one of the Justices of the Provincial Court of Mary-
land, the highest judicial tribunal in the Province (ibid.).
He represented Prince George’s County in the Assembly
1720-1751, and was Speaker of the House 1742-1748 (Ms.
Journals). In the House Journals he is styled *“ Captain ”
from 1730 to 1785, “ Major” from 1785 to 1742, and
“ Clolonel ” from 1742 to 1751, showing that he held these
successive ranks in the militia of his County. The Mary-
land Gazette of 4 Dec. 1751 has the following obituary
notice: ““ On Saturday last (30 November) died, in Prince
George’s County, affer a short illness of 20 hours, Col.
Tdward Sprigg, who was for more than 22 years past one
of the Representatives for that County in the House of
Delegates of this Province; was for several years the Hon-
ourable Speaker of that Touse; and presided as chief of the
Commission of the Peace for the said County, and continued
in that Station until he died. Col. Sprigg was twice mar-
ried. His first wife, married 26 April 1720, was Elizabeth
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daughter of Dr. Richard Pile. The marriage is recorded in
the register of Queen Anne Parish. His second wife was
Mary (b. 24 Dec. 1722) daughter of Col. Joseph Belt.
After the death of Col. Sprigg, she married Thomas Pindle,

Col. Edward Sprigg and Elizabeth (Pile) his first wife
had issue:

RrcmARp Spriaa,* b. 28 April 1721,
Epwarp Serice, b, 12 June 172
Janes Serrce, b. 27 Jan'y 1724/;
Tromas Sprice, b. 21 Feb'y 17
. ELuzasers SPRics, b. 21 July 172
vi. Goerr Sewice, b, 11 August 17
vii  Mawy Serica, b. 17 August 173
viil. MAroAkeT Sprica

. 1778,
/1.

Col. Edward Sprigg and Mary (Belt) his second wife
had issue:
ix. Jacos Serice, d. s. p. 1770.

x. Freverick Sprica.
xi. Lucy Sericg, b. 1752; a posthumons child.

5. Osmorx Seriac ® (Thomas,® Thomas') of Prince George’s

County, is said to have been born in 1707. Tn a deposition
made in 1745 (Chancery, Lib. 1. R., no. 4, fol. 591) his age
is given as 38 years. If this be correct, he was only twenty
years old in 1727 when he married his second wife. It is
possible, however, that there may be a clerical error here,
and that he was really born some years earlier. In Febru-
ary 1722 he received from his father a gift of parts of
Northampton, Brook Grove, Kettering, and Addition to
Kettering, though he was not to enter into possession until
after the death of his mother Mrs. Margaret Sprigg (Pr.
Geo. Co., Lib. T, fol. 368). Osborn Sprigg represented
Prince George’s County in the Assembly 1739-1744 (House
Journals), ‘and was Iligh Sheriff of the County from 18
Sept. 1747 until his death (Commission Book). He died
7 January 1750, and the Maryland Gazette, three days later,
has the following notice: “ We have just received the melan-
choly News of the Death of Osborn Sprigg, Esq.; High
Sheriff of Prince George’s County, on Monday last.” Os-
born Sprigg was twice married. His first wife, Elizabeth,
died in 1726/7 leaving an infant daughter, Margaret. The
register of Queen Anne Parish records the birth, 20 March
1726/7, of Margaret “ danghter of Osborn and Elizabeth
Sprige.” The marriage of Osborn Sprigg to his second
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wife, Rachel daughtor of Col. Joseph Belt took place 11
July 1727, and is recorded in the same parish register.
Mrs. Rachel Sprigg was born 13 December 1711 (Queen
Amne Par. Reg.). Osborn Sprigg and Elizabeth his first

wife had a daughter:
i. MARrGARET SPRIGG,* b, 20 March\ 1726/7; d. October 1804. She
mar., about 1745, Capt. William Bowie of Pr. Geo. Co., and

their son, Robert Bowie (b. 1750; d. 1818) was Governor of
Maryland 1803-1806, and 1811-1813.

Osborn Sprigg and Rachel (Belt) his second wife had issue:

8 . Joseem Semicg, b. 1736; d. 1800.
iii. OsnorN SrriGG, mar. 8 April, 1779, Sarah dau of Thomas Gantt
Geo. Co.
oMas SPRIGG, b. 1747; d. in Washington Co., 13 Dec.
5 Mem. (‘onnrpss 1703- 179(5 His wife, Mrs. Elizabeth
Sprigg, d. 28 July 1808,
v. Luoy Serrag, b. 9 Jan’y 1728/9.
vi. Istmes Sewico, b 16 Feb’y 1730; mar. Thomas Bowie, and
d s p.
vii. RACHEL Sprice, b. 1 June 1733.
viii. PRrsciia Semico, b. 26 Sept. 17355 mar., 28 Nov. 1762, Col.
Barton Lucas.
ix. BLizaberm Sprice.
X, ANNE SPRIGO.

6. Tuomas Seie,t (Thomas? Thomas? Thomas') of Anno
Arundel County, was born in 1715 and died 29 December
1781. He gives his age as 30 years in a deposition made
in 1745 (A. A. Co., Lib. L. B. no. 1, fol. 213), and as 52
years in 1767 (Chancery, Lib. 1774-83, fol. 20). Fe mar-
vied, 14 December 1737, Elizabeth (b. 16 Jan’y 1721/2)
daughter of Richard Galloway (d. 1741) of Anne Arundel
County and Margaret, (Smith) his wife. They had a son:

9. i. Ricmamp SprreaS b. 16 Dec. 1739; d. 24 Nov. 1798.

7. Jaues Srerieat (Edward? Thomas? Thomas') was born
in Prince George’s County, Maryland, 27 January 1724/5
(Qu. Anne Par. Ree.) and died in Montgomery Gounty, in
1778, Iis will, dated 2 April 1778, and proved 14 May
Sollowing, is recorded in Montgomery County (Lib. A., fol.
47). Tt mentions his wifo Hlizabeth and the children
named below. James Sprigg and Elizabeth his wife, who
dicd in 1811, had issuo:

i. Jomy Seraa®
ii. Levin Sico, b. 14 March 1762; apparently d. young.
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8.

iil. ReGiN Serice, b. 31 August 1760,
iv. ELEANOR SPRIGe, mar. 16. Thos.
Many Seriae, b.' 4 Sept. 1768;
Fruzaserin Serics, mor.
Lucy Serie, mar. . .
Mancarer SPRIGa.

ngs, 20, Joseph Stillings.
ar. . .. Lawman,

Markham.

e

Vi

Joseri Seria * (Osborn,® Thomas,® Thomas 1) was born
in 1736 and died in 1800. In a deposition, made in 1774,
he gives his age as 88 years (Chancery, Lib. 1774-83, fol,
111), and his will was proved 8 Nov. 1800. With Haunals
his wife he conveyed, 24 Nov. 1760, to William Bowic, 310
acres part of Darnall’s Grove, which he had purchased from
the estate of Osborn Sprigg deceased, the said land having
been mortgaged as security for a bond given by said Osborn
Sprigg to the Commissioners or Trustees for emitting Bills
of Credit (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. R.R., fol. 107). 6 Sept.
1773, “ Joseph Sprigg of Prince George’s County, Gent.,
eldest son and heir of Osborn Sprigg late of said County,
deceased,” and Thomas Williams, grandson and heir at law
of Thomas Williams deceased, convey to two daughters of
Jeremiah Berry a tract of land deeded, 22 July 1747, by
Benj. Berry to the said Osborn Sprigg and Thomas Wil-
liams (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. B. B. no. 1, fol. 339). In Febru-
ary 1774, Joseph Sprigg of Prince George’s County, Gent.,
and Tannah his wife convey to Thomas Sprigg of the same
County “all that tract whereon my late father Mr. Osborn
Sprigg dwelt, called Northampton,” and also parts of Ket-
tering, Addition to Kettering, and Hearts Delight (Pr. Geo.
Co., Lib. B.B. no. 1, fol. 473). At the same time they
convey other lands to Jeremiah Magruder (ibid., fol. 366).
Before November following Joseph Sprigg had removed
from Prince George’s County, and settled in that part of
TFrederick County which was later included in Washington
County, created by Act of Legislature 6 Sept. 1776 (Scharf’s
Western Maryland, p. 973).  Joseph Sprigg was one of the
Tustices of Prince George’s County from 1766 to 1774, and
was of the Quorum 1773-74 (Commission Book). 18 Nov.
1774, he was elected a member of the Committee of Corres-
pondence of Frederick County (Md. Gazette, 24 Nov. 1774).
He was commissioned Judge of the Orphang’ Court for
Washington County 4 June 1777 (Arch. xvi, 275), and
again in 1778 (Commission Book). In 1778 and 1782 he
was one of the Justices of Washington County (ibid.). Ac-
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cording to family tradition Joseph Sprigg is said to have
been several times married. It can be proved that he mar-
ried twice. Ilis first wife Hannah was the daughter of
Hon. Philip Lee, Member of the Council of Maryland, and
widow of Thomas Bowie. Ilis second wife was Margaret
daughter of James Weems of Calvert County, and widow
of Tlzey. They were married 8 April 1781, and she
died in 1783, In 1785, Joseph Sprigg, as her administra-
tor, together with other heirs, filed a bill in Chancery against
John Weems executor of her father James Weems. The
case went on from term to term, and it appears from the
records that Joscph Sprigg was dead in 1804, before the
termination of the suit, which was carried on by his son
Joseph. The will of Joseph Sprigg was proved in Calvert
County 8 November 1800, By Hannah (Lec) his first wife
_he had issue:
10. i Josrew Semraa, b, 1760; d. 5 Dec. 1821,
11 i OsporN SPRIce.
i, Prmre Serrae, named in the will of his hali brother, Capt.
Daniel Bowie,
iv. CORRIN SPRIGG.
v. 'THOMAS SPRICG, a sea captain; d. 10 July 1810..
vi. Witiam Serico, Judge of Supreme Court of Ohio, 1803;
U. §. Judge for Territory of Michigan 1805, for Orleans
1806, for Louisiana 1812, and for Illinois 1813; District
Judge of State of Missouri.
vii. ANNE Srrice, mar. Charles Carroll of Bellevue.
wviii. Lerrice Seriaq, named in Capt. Daniel Bowie's will.
ix. Tannah Sprigg.

By his second wife, Margavet (Weems) Joseph Sprigg
had a son:
12, x. SamusL Serice, d. 21 April 1855; Governor of Maryland.

9. Recrarp Seriaa ® (Thomas,* Thomas,® Thomas,? Thomas*)

of Cedar Park, Anne Arundel County, was born 16 Dec.
1739, and died 24 Nov. 1798, He married, 1 Angnst 1765,
Margaret daughter of John Caille and Rebecea (Ennalls)
his wife, and she died 13 July 1796, They had issue:

. % , Col. John Francis

Sopxra Serica, b. 1766; d. 1812; mar, 17
Mercer.

Remrcea Serica, b. 1767; d. 1806; mar. 1787, Dr. James Steuart.

Tuizaveni Serice, b. 1770; d. 1813; mar, 1795, Tugh Thompson.

. Henmrerra Seriaa, b, 17753 d. 1791,

v. MarcaRer Semrco, b, 17905 d. 1864,

i

10. Joswew Svwiaa ® (Joseph,t Osborn,® Thomas?® Thomas *)
was born in Prince Georg’s County in 1760, In 1774 he
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went with his father to Washington County (then

of Frederick County, and lived there umilym(m St
removed to Tllinois. I died 5 Dec. 1821, in the 62nd
year of his age. About 1789, he married Ann Taylor
danghter of Major Ignatius Taylor of Washington Couny.
It is 'smfl that the marriage took place on the same day
that, Major Taylor was married to Joseph Sprige’s half-
sister Barbara. ~ Joseph Sprigg and Amn (Taylor) his wifo
had issue:

DaNTEL Serice ® of Balti 7905 ’
PAmEIE=pis0 g timore, b. 1790; d. 21 Jaw'y 1871,
ANN SPRIGG.

HANNAI SPRIGG.

MARGARET SPRIGG.

14. IeNaTIUS SPrice of Randolph Co., Tllinois.
CAROLINE SPRica.
ELizaBeri Serice, mar. . . . Blackwell
LuceTia Sees .
Francrs Srria.
Manis Bassans Sewico, b 25 Aug. 1803
xii. Jomy CAMBERS SPRIGG, b. 27 Jun'y 1811,
Nots. ‘The births of the lust two ehildren are res i
- e last two children are in St Johw's
Parish, Washington Co., Md. IS A e
i

12.

15.

13.

Osnonx Serica © (Joseph Osborn® Thomas? Thomas ')
married Sarah doughter of Capt. Michael Cresap, and
grand-daughter of Col. Thomas Cresap. They had issue:

MrcraBL Cresar Seuiac b, 1 July 17915 d. 1
3 9 b, 5 d. 18 D 5. n
o Fcgienuiure, Praatdent O & 0. Canal Mom: Congros

» 1827-1831; married, 27 April 1815, Mary Yewst, e
ii. Joseem Semice, b. 24 Feb’y 1793; d. 1864; mar. Jane D,

‘MeMahon,
i, Ossow Seuco, b, © Aug. 1795
iv. James Cresap Sprico, b. 1 May 1797; d. in Kentuck;
5 b 5 d.in 3 Ocl
1852. Member of Congress from Kentucky, 18411843, 2

Sawusr, Seriaa ® (Joseph,* Osborn,® Thomas,* Thomas 1)
was Governor of Maryland 1810-1822, and died 21 April
1855, 1le married, 1 Jan’y 1811, Violetta daughter of

Thomas Lansdale (d. 1802) of Prince George’s County
and Cornelia (van Horne) Lis wife. ’
i

They had issue:

Saran SPRIGG,* b. 27 March 1812 a cousis Villi:

a Semda. b ; mar. her cousin William

OsporN SPRIGG, b. 7 Nov.
Lansdale Bowie.

1813; mar. 22 Dee, 1840, Caroline

Daxter, Senraa ® (Joseph?® Josephs* Osborn®) was born
in Washington County, Md., in 1790, and died in Balti-
more, Md., 21 Jan'y 1871, in the 81st year of his age.
In 1814, Le came from Hagerstown as a member of Capt.

14.
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Quantrell's Company, and took part in the defense of
Baltimore against the British attack, e was for a num-
ber of years cashier of the Hagerstown Bauk, and was a
Vostryman of St. Johw's Chureh, Hagerstown, from 1816
%o 1831, Not long after the latter date he removed to
Buffalo, New York, where he was cashicr of the Branch
Bank of the United States. On the cstablishment of the
Morchants Bank of Baltimore, he was invited to become
its cashier. e accepted this position and held it from
1835 uniil his death in 1871, Fe was at one time clected
to the Maryland State Senate by the Senatorial Electors,
but declined the honor. Daniel Sprigg married Elizabeth,
daughter of Alexander Chesley of Hagerstown, and bad
issue:

i Geonoe Marwy Seace,’ mar. 19, Ellen Compton, 20. Elizabeth
Smith.
AN Tavror Srmico, mar. Michael Sanderson Newnman,
Joskrm ALEXANDER SPRIGG, mar. Ann dau. of Thomas Phenix,
but had no issue.

iv. WILLTAM SPRIGC.

. Rev, Danten Frasers Serioa of Washington, D. C.; mar.
Emily Rutter.

Fruzaveru Seetq, d. young.

Viorerta Sreica, d. 14 March 1870; mar. John . Pickrell

Many Etizaperi SPRioa, mar. William Donnell of Baltimore,

ix. SARAH CHESLEY SPRIGO, mar. Oliver Beirne.
x. CiaRLus CARROLL SPRIGG, d. young.

Mis. Elizabeth Sprigg, wife of Daniel Sprigg, died in
Baltimore, 19 April 1870, aged 76 years.

Texarius Seriae® (JosephS Joseph,* Oshorn®) removed
to Tllinois with his father in 1816. Ie was married, 6
November 1820, in Randolph County, Tllinois, to Mary
Adkins, and they had a daughter.

i, Mamy Sewica’ b. 12 Sept. 1833; mar. 28 June 1855, Andrew
B. Skidmore.

Osuorx Srerraa © (Semuel,® Joseph,! Osborn ) was born 7
November 1813, He married, 22 Dec. 1840, Caroline
TLansdale Bowie (b. 5 February 1820) daughter of Robert
W. Bowie, and had issue:

i. Magy Bowe Semco,! b. August 1842; mar. April 1876, James

‘Anderson of Rockville, Md., and died without surviving issue.
VioLETTA LANSDALE SPRIGG, b. 30 June 1844; d. ‘unmarried.
jii. CATHERINE LANSDALE SPRIGG, b, 30 August 1846; d. in infaney.
iv. SasuEL Seaiao, b. 27 Sept. 1849; mar. Mlle. Dubois of Cannes,

France; d. 8. p. 2 Nov. 1882,
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Wisn
Children to Tno. Wise:
John Wise was born 8t March 1745,
Solomon Wise was born 6th June 1748,
William Wise was boru 16t Novr 1750.
Eliz* Wise was born 11t Septunt 1754,
Henry Wise was born 6th Feby. 1756,
Charles Wise was born 19th June 1759,
Peggy Wise was born 11th Novr 1761,
Geo. Wiso was born 8th Octor 1765.
Nancy Wise was born 17th March 1769.
Poggy Wise, mother to the afores? children was bornd 5th day
of Septom. 1726,
Nancy 8. Wise, daughter of Solo Wise & Mary his wife departed
this Life March 10tk 1806.
Solo. Wise departed this Life the 25t Jany. 1820.

Wise

Trefania Wise was born the 11t day of April Anno 1777.
John Wise was born the 5t day of September 1780: departed

| this Life the 12 of October.

Peggy Wise was born July the 6th day 1786.

Nancy Selmon Wise was born July 13th 1789,

! Polly Wise was born Fobry the 18th 1783,

| Margaret Wise departed this Life 50th November 1781,

| John Wise departed this Life 8t December 1781.

Searrow

John Sparrow was born December y© 17th 1706 about 3 o’clock
in y° afternonon on a Wednesday.
Elizabeth Sparrow was borne September y° 12th 1708 about 5 |

Lﬁci;n e afternoon on a Sunday. /_ﬁ

_

WINCHESTER—OWENS—OWINGS—PRICE, AND
ALLIED FAMILIES.

By Fenomvann B, Fooxa.

Winiiam Wisonrstre, maybe of the Winchester family
of London and Kent, England, was born December 22, 1710.
Migrated to America. Arrived at Annapolis, Maryland, March
6. 1729, in the ship Hume. Captain Daniel Russell, William
Black (owner). Tle took up the occupation of Surveyor, and
purchased in Frederick Co., now Carroll, about 1,000 acres, a
nighly cultivated farm, called “ White Tevel.” Ho laid out the
town of Winchester on this land. Later by an act of Asscmbly,
the name was changed to Westminster, after his home in Lng-
land, as there was a Winchester (a county scat) across the line
in Frederick Co., Va., which at that time joined Frederick Co.,
Md., Westminister is the county seat of Carroll Co., and was
founded by William Winchester in 1764, incorporated in 1830,
erected into a city by act of Assembly, February, 1850. Wil-
liam was a public spirited man and leader in all patriotic work.
Tlis name is found in the Muster Rolls. Captain Thomas
Norris' Co. for 80 days, acting as Company’s clerk, served in
1758 in French and Tndian War,

Ref: Maryland Historical Magazine, Vol. 9, p. 349, Vol. 11, p. 174,
Scharl’s History of Maryland, Vol. 2, Pp. 155-174.

Tlo served on a committee, among the number whose names
are recorded are Charles Beatty, William Winchestor, Basil
Dorsey, John Lawrence, “ of observation and carry out resolves
of the American Congress and Provincial convention into ex-
ecution”; the committeo to Taise $10,000 for the purchase of
arms and ammunition, also was resolved to join with the other
colonies to send reliof to the poor and distressed inhabitants
of Boston. He gave three sons to the Continental Army—
Tames, George, and William. Their services to foillow. Ho
married, July 22, 1747, Tydia Richards, born August 4, 1727,
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Dau, Mary Truman, execs. and residuary legatee of etatey
roal and personal.

Test: Jno. Burras, Thos. Trottman, Thos. Trueman.

2. 108
12th Jan., 16813
20th May, 1682

and personal, inclulisg

Smith, William, Mt. Culvert 1undred,

Wifo Eliza:, solo legatoe of estate, renl
“Qrooves Cliffs.”
o Jane and Willlam Gaskin,
alty at death of wife afsd. e
rd o.
Overseers: Robt, Norman, Edward Bro
Test: Henry Jowles, Bdward Brocke, Robt. Norman.

grandehild, of ad. wife, porsot

4th Apr,, 168

29nd May, 1683
fon nr. Rhode B¢

Lo son John at 21 yrs. of ago, and hrs., plantation v PR B4

+¢ “yon Henry at 20 yre. of age, and bre, 200 A. nr. St T g

©+ ‘wife Jame and daus. Mary and Katharine, poriontity: . g

Ex. wife Jane. )

Teat: Katharine Larkins,

Roberts, Andrew, A. A. Co,

Mary Farner, Woolfran Funt. 3 lu.:g,

Taylor, John, South River, A. A. Co,

i legatee.

Wito Busanna, exccx, and folo )

o Winnman Thomas Harris and hrs, of Swanley,
Jing, plantation at denth of wife afed.

Test: Won. Batoman, Chns. Whitohond, Basill Sparkmas.

Markes, John, Talbot Co.,

‘o won John at 18 yrs. of age, an
Tuckahoe.
To son Jamés at 18 yrs.
¢ Qau Sarah, ‘‘Tuttlo Fields.””
¢ wife Mary, penonnlty‘.'v heseum
eers: Jno. Baynard, Wm. Thercum.
O vyt W, Thorcum, W Sucland:

of ago, and hrs., < Marke's Chanes.!

9th Jan,, 16

ichard, Baltimore Co.,
TLeake, Richart alti e

William_Whitton, sole legatee.
Fx. not nem -

Abraham Wilde appointed admr.
Teat: Thos. Overton, Hugh Williama.

ro

Baale, Joane, wife of John Beale, Calvert Co.,

o 6th June, 167 M}ZW
b ard July, 16, - &20
Feld to bo under tho gnardinnship of hin godfath-
Qeorge Macknll nnd John Wnwhub, during minority.
To son Robert and dau. Elfza:, logacios aldeady hoquenthed
them by late husband, Robert Tylor.
son Peter, alias John Mounten, 200 A., part of land left tes
tatrix by afsd. Robert Tyler.
young. son John Boall, 200 A., part of Innd nfsd.
goddau. Eliza: Coomes and to John Hales, personalty.
husband Johmn, ex., 100 A, part of tract afsd.

Young. child, (unnamed,) residuary legatees.
Test: Thos. Spriggs, Jno. Halles,

MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS.

2. 346.

B
Olarke, Thomas, Calvert Co., 18th Mch., 1674;

16th July, 1675.
Wife Barah, execx., and sole legatee of estate, real and per-
sonnl, during life.

CHlld, viz., Robert and Barah, to be cared for by their mother
during minority, and to possess cstate at her death.
Teet: Thos. Bprigg, Jno. Halles. 2. 347,

—_—

2nd Dec., 1674;
12th Mch, 1674-5.

A 1,000 A, CTully’s De-

young. dau. Sarah ——, 1,000 A., *‘Standish Woods,” on !
Chester R., and *Green’s Plantation’” on Kent Ialnnd.
Eliza: Lowe, *‘Great Choptanke Ialand.’’

2 daus. afsd. residve of estate
Orerseers: Wi, Hamilton, Talbot Cq
Low

., and son-in-lnw Vincont

2. 348,

6th Oct, 1674;

21st May, 1675.
o Mrs. Howell, wife of Thomas Howell, Cecil Co., to 2 child,

{L"%' (vnnamed) of James Bonton, to Jobn Watterton, Richard

Rameey, and 3 grandchild,, viz., Sarah, Bliza:, and Mary
> Marmer, personalty,

Osly dau., Mary Harmer, widow, exeex. and residuary legatee.
Tesd) Juo. Waterton, Roger Sheacocke. 2. 349,
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ried first, Deborah Abbot, daughter of William and Magdella

Abbot. Second wife, Elizabeth Green, daughter of Roger Green.

Carramy Rromarn Svowen (3), horn 1666, died 11793,

was Captain in provinoial troops. Married Mary Linthicum,
Ts80E: Mary Linthicum and Richard Snowden (3).

/(1) Thomas Suowden, buried July 2, 1704, .

/ (2) Richard Snowden, born December 26, 1695, died 1703, Marriod 1at, "

May 19, 1707, Blizabeth Coale,

born December 5, 1692, died 1713,
duughter of Willium Coale, born October 20, 1067, died 1715,

martied widow Elizabeth Sparrow Coale July 30, Richarda -
2nd wite, Decerlor ,Mh'mxmﬁﬁﬁ
1098, died August 1775, daughter of Samuel Thomas and wife
_Mary (Hutehinsor
Tssue: by first wife (Elizabeth Coley:
Deborah Snowden, married James Brooks,
Eliza Snowden, married John Thomas, N
| Mary Snowden, married Sumuel Thomas,
~ Al moved to Sandy Springs, Montgomery Comy
Jssue: by-seoond wife (Elizabeth Phomas).—
Tichard Snoswden, born 171920, died 1753, married October 13,
1748, Tlizabeth Crawley, born 1728,

Jaxe Loveirtcus, 9nd davghter of Thomas (1) and Jane,
his wife, was born ——, died ——, married Thomas Rutland

January 13, 1695, born 1664, buried December 14, 1731, Ho
lived at South River.

1ssus:

(1) Elizabeth Rutland, born January 22, 196, died

(2) Jane Rutland, born 1698, marr
Brower,

(3) Mary Rutland, born 1699, buried
January 30, 1717, Thomas Sapping
18, 172122

Tssue: Mary Rutland and husband
Thomas Sappington,
Brown.

(4) Amn Rutland, born 1701, married March 1,
born April 22, 1609, baplized April 11, 1707, son of Leonasq
Wayman and Doreus, baptized November 1, 1703,
the son of Leonard Sr., died October 16, 1007,

Tssue: Leonard and Ann Rutland,
Leonard, baptized March 12, 1726,
Jane, baptized March 12, 1726,

Marel 15, 1707,
ied December 18, 1715, Jossph

January 19, 172122, married
ton, born ——, died February

“Thomas Sappington.
baptized January 9, 1721, married Frances

1719, Teonard Wayman,

Teonard was

~

LINTHICUM FAMILY 1

(5) Thomas Rutland(2), son of Thomas (1) and wife Jane Linthicun,
was born 1703, died October 4, 1773-4, married Anne Dorsef,
born —, will August 25, 1773.

I”;l:omns Rutland (3), born Seplember 20, 1765, will of 1700,
married Aune Doale, daughter of Jobn Desle and Elizaheth
Norwood. Iy wife, Blisabeti, Norwaed was o dunghter of
Coptain Jobn Norwood and Elizabeth Howard. —Elizabel
Howard was the daughter of Cornelins Howard and wife
Elizabeth, executrix, will of April 15, 1080.

Tssue: Thomas Rutland (3) and Anme Beale,
Margaret.
Tlizabeth.
Thomas. )

(6) Elizabeth Rutland, born ———, died . married Junuary 1:,
1730, Stephen Stewart, born Decemaber 28, 1009, died January 2
1742, Stephen was the son of Robert Stewart, will March 8,
1738-39, married January 26, 1699, Susan Watts, buried November
16, 1733. Robert Stewart was the son of David Stewart, born
1616, died October 20, 1696 and married Margaret Bevies, who
died November 8, 1700.

Troaras Liwrmieuse (2), son of Thomas (1) and wife Jane,
was born October 31, 1674, died May 29, 1741, married De-
borah Wayman June 22, 1698, daughter of Leonard Waymnr;
and Doreus Abbott. Ho owned Morley Gray of 150 acres and
Davis Rest of 200 acres. Deborah is mentioned in her father’s
will of 1721. Thomas (2) had grants of Town Hall, 400 acres,
and Linthicum Walk, in 1716.

Isson: !

(1) Dorcas Linthicum, born August 15, 1700, died

marry Francis Hardesty, February 4, 1717. i
(2) Thomas Linthicum (3), born September 28, 1701, die e

married Sarah Burton, September 28, 1724. Sarah was

November 17, 1708,

Tssue: Thomas and Sarah Burton.

‘Thomas Linthicum, born Junme 11, 1725.

Joseph Linthieum, born April 30, 1727.

Burton Linthicum, 173-, will January 4, 1762.

Tezeliah Linthicum.

Asual Linthicum, married Lydia Andrews,

Deboral Linthicum.

: ra, born Avgust

ary Linthicum, daughter of Thomas and Deboral,

T o5, i o i otover 5, 1734 Jom Fovlo:

, license to
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January 1790 (Census of 1776; Narrative; * Some Account of
Our Esteemed Friend James Rigbie . . .,” MS at Park Avenue
Friends' Meeting; Nottingham Friends' Records, Births and
Deaths, 1691-1883, p. 69). His will is dated 3 October 1788 and
was proved 24 January 1791, (Bel Air, Liber AJ#R, folio 31).
He married first, in 1741, Elizabeth Harrison, the daughter of
Samuel and Sarah (Hall) Harrison of ** Holly Hill,” one of the
best examples of colonial mansions in Southern Maryland. The
date of Elizabeth Harrison's matriage is given in the Narrative.
Samuel Harrison (died 1733) was the son of Richard Harrison,
one-time * lord " of Abbington Manor (1709) in Calvert County,
and his wife Elizabeth Smith. Sarah (Hall) Harrison was the
daughter of Elisha Hall and his wife Sarah Hooper Winggfield,
and her will, dated 25 November 1741 and proved 23 February
1742 (Annapolis, Liber 22, folio 421), bequeathed all her * wear-
ing apparel to be Equally Divided " among her daughters " Sarah
Hatrison, Elizabeth Wife of James Rigby & Mary Harrison.”

After the death of his first wife, Elizabeth (Harrison) Rigby,
on 22 July 1759 (Nottingham and Deer Creck Records), James
Righie married second on 5 February 1761 Sarah Massey (botn
1734, died 1783; Deer Creck Marriages), widow of Aquilla
Massey, and daughter of Isaac Bolton, of Bucks County, Pennsyl-
vania (** Account of Colonel Nathan Rigbie,” by Albert Silver
(1895), ¢. v.; History of Byberry: Nottingham M. M. Records).
In 1752 Sarah Massey was acknowledged a Minister among
Triends.

According to the Narrative, James Rigbie in 1740 was chosen
to succeed his father as high sheriff of Baltimore County. There
is record of his service as sheriff of this county for 1742 (Maryland
Historical Magazine, XX, 264) and for 1744 and 1745 (Arch.,
XXVIIL, 387; XLII, 482; XLIV, 49, 353, 360, 494; L, 233). It
is probable that he was sheriff from 1740 to 1745. In 1735 he was
appointed lieutenant colonel of all the horse militia of Baltimore
County (Annapolis, Deeds, Liber HWS#M, folio 312), and in
1744 he was colonel.

James Rigbic and his wife Elizabeth joined the Nottingham
Friends in 1744, and he was soon (1745) appointed on a com-
mittee for the Meeting. In 1747 he was an overseer, and in 1748
a member of a committee to built the Bush River meeting-house.
On 18 September 1749 the Bush River Preparative Meeting recom-
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mended him as a minister. But, as indicated in the Narrative, he
had occasional lapses which did not always give the Friends satis-
faction. On 7th month, 1757, East Nottingham Friends’ Meeting
noted that “as James Rigbie has several times neglected to give
an account of his care when appointed on Business by this meeting,
‘Wm Cox is appointed to speak for him, that he may give reasons
for such Neglect.” In 1760 Rigbie cared for the meeting at
Susquehanna; in 1765 he obtained a certificate from his own Deer
Creek Meeting to visit the Yearly Mecting in Virginia; and in
1769 he obtained a certificate for the Eastern Shore of Maryland.

The children of James and Elizabeth (Harrison) Rigbic were:

1. Nathan ® Rigbie, born 5 November 1742 (Nottingham
Friends' Records); died March 1767 (Deer Creek
Records).

II. Sarah® Rigbie, born 22 June 1744 (Nottingham Records).
She married Samuel Wallace (Bel Air, Deed, 11 May
1805). Her father in his will left her his ** large trunk.”

TIL. Cassandra® Rigbie, born 15 January 1746; died before
16 February 1799 (Deer Creek Births and Deaths, 1761-
1823, p. 6; Cecil M. M. Records, pp. 934, 1242, Md.
Hist. Soc.). She married in January 1771 (Bel Air,
Deed, 11 May 1805) John Corse (born 18 September
1729, died 16 February 1807), son of John and Susannah
(Hanson) Corse (Course, Coursey) of * Hebron,” near
Betterton, Kent County, Maryland (Cecil M. M., p. 29),
and had issue: Sarah Corse, who married Joseph Turner,
Sr., of “ Hebron,” and had fifty-four great-grandchildren,
including C. Y. Turner,)the mural painter (see The
Turner Family by the writer) ; John Corse, Jr., who mar-
ried Susannah Coale; and James Rigby Corse who
marsied Rebecca,

IV. Elizabeth ® Rigbie, Born 11 July 1748, died 29 April 1813
(Nottingham Records). She married 18 May 1769 Wil
liam_Coale, son of Skipwith Coale (Bel Air, Deed, 11
May 1805), and had issue as follows, Rigbie, Margaret,
Susannah, Sarah, Elizabeth, James, William and Hannah
Coale (Deer Creek Marriages, p. 13; Family Bible of
James Coale of Darlington, Harford County)-
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v. TroMas Swrrw, d. unmar, /
vi. Rebicca Swimit, b. 1798 ; d. 12 July, 1870; mar. Reuben M. Worth-
ington and left issue.
BENJAMIN PrIcE Sy, b, 3 Dec., 1800 ; d. 15 June, 1862 ; mar.
his cousin Mutildn Rebecca Price and left jssue. !
MATILDA Shirri, b. 1802 ; mar. Col. Henry Naylor and left issue.
. CumyeNt Syim, d. unmar,
Grono Snrrur, 'd. in youth.

20. Wirnram Rogers SMITH® was born 25 November, 1774,
and died 10 June, 1818. e married, 2 October, 1798,
Margaret (b. 13 April, 1780), daughter of Cumberland
Dugan of Baltimore, nd his fst wie Abigail May. ~ They

ad issue;—

Ruzecea Syrrim,® mar. James C. Gittings.
i Ereaxon Avpisox Simm, mar. John Sterett Gittings,
il Jomy Mermyyax Sarrm, d. unmar.

SPRIGG FAMILY.

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSTON.

Tuomas Seriaa,! the ancestor of this family, was born in
1630 and died in 1704. In a deposition, made in 1665,

“Mr. Thomas Sprigge” gives his age as 35 years (I’rov.

Court, Lib. FF, fol. 91), and in another deposition, made

in 1694, his age is stated as 64 yoars (ibid., Lib. W. R. C.,

mo. 1, fol. 696). Tis will was proved 29 Dec. 1704, He

appears as party to a suit in the Provincial Court in
October 1657 (Arch., x, 546), and may have been a resident
of Maryland for some years previously. 18 January 1658,

a patent issued to Thomas Sprigg, who had transported to
Maryland “ himself, Catherine his wife, Verlinda Roper,
Edward Bushell, Nathaniel Sprigge, and Hugh Johnson,”
for a tract of 600 acres called “Sprigley” in Chester
River (Land Office, “ Torn Book”). In the opinion of
the late George L. L. Davis, the author of the “ Day Star
of American Freedom,” and a very able and conscientious
genealogist, Thomas Sprigg arrived about 1655 and probably
came from Northamptonshire, in England. Mr. Davis
points out that one of the tracts taken up by him was called
“Kettering,” and that he held another tract called *“ North-
ampton ” (Day Star, p. 265). The records of the Maryland
Land Office show that he obtained grants for a large amount
of land. e lived on or near Resurrection Manor, in Cal-
vert County, a district later included in Prince George’s,
and he was twice married. His first wife, Catherine, was
living in 1661 and executed a deed with her husband in
that year. 17 August 1661, Thomas Sprigg of Resurrection
Manor, Calvert County, and Catherine his wife convey to
Simon Carpenter 600 acres in Worrell Hundred, Talbot
Couniy (Prov. Court, Lib. B. B., fol. 176). Mrs. Catherine
Sprigg may have been a sister of Gov. William Stone,
or the latter may have married a sister of Thomas Sprigg.
Gov. Stone in his will, dated 8 Dee. 1659 and proved 21
Dee. 1660 (Amnapolis, Lib. 1, fol 89), mentions “my

387
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brother Sprigg,” and Thomas Stone, son of the governor,
executes an assignment, 3 August 1662, of his right to 100
acres of land to “ my wncle Thomas Sprigg” (Tand Office,
Lib. 5, fol. 182). Mrs. Catherine Sprige seems to havo
died without issue and, before 1668, Thomas Sprigg mars
Eleanor, daughter of John Nuthall. In Septemher 16
the Council of Maryland passed an order dividing the
of John Nuthall, deceased, among his three childre:
and James Nuthall, and Fleanor wife Thomas Sprigg
(Arch., v, 34). Mrs. Eleanor Sprigg was living in 1696,
when she joined her husband in a deed. 2 July 1696,
Thomas Sprigg and Eleanor his wife convey to John Nut-
hall of St. Mary’s County, 250 acres in Resurrection Manor,
purchased by the said Thomas Sprigg from Capt. Thomas
Cornwallis; John and Elias Sprigg witness the deed (Prov.
Court, Lib, W.R.C. no. 1, fol. 760. 771). She was pro-
bably dead before the date of the following deed, in which
she docs not join. 16 March 1700/1, Thomas Sprigg of
Prince George’s County, Gent., to his eldest danghter Sarah
Pearce, his grandson John Pearce, only son of said Sarah,
and Sarah wife of John Bell daughter of said Sarah Pearce
gift of certain lands (parts of Northampton, Kettering, ete.)
Tately in the tenure and oceupation of John Sprigg deceased
(Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. A., fol. 362). Thomas Sprigg was
one of the Justices of Calvert County, and of the Quorum,
in 1658, 1661, 1667, 1669-70, 1674 (Arch., iii, 424; v, 14.
61; xv, 37; Lib. S., 54; Lib. C.D., 412). In 1661 his
name stands at the head of the Commission showing that
he was Presiding Justico of the County (Arch., iii, 424).
Tle was commissioned High Sheriff of Calvert County 1
April 1664 and held office until 4 May 1665 (Arch., iii,
490. 491. 520). The following is a briof abstract of
Thomas Sprigg Sen’r. of Prince George’s County—
will dated 9 May 1704, proved 29 Dec. 1704 (Pr. Geo. Co.,
Lib. 1, fol. 23). Mentions daughter Sarah Pearcc; son
Thomas Sprige; daughters Martha Prather, Eleanor Nut-
hall, Elizabeth Wade, and Anne Gittens; Thomas Stockett
and my grandson Thomas Stockett; Bleanor Stockett; my
son Thomas Sprigg and my sons-in-law James Wade, Philip
Gittens, and Thomas Prather executors. The name James
Wade iz evidently a clerical error for Robert Wade. No
James Wade appears in the records, and the following ex-

2.
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tract is conclusive: 5 January 1704/3,"  d of Robert Wade,
of Pr. George's County, as one of the . secutors of Thomas
Sprigg, late of said County deccased, in the swm of £600
sterling; sureties Philip Gittings, Thomas Prather, and
Samuel Magruder all of Pr. George's County (Test. Proc
Lib. 10, fol. 18).

Thomas Sprigg and Fleanor (Nuthall) his wife had issue:

Cov. Tuomas Serice.

Josx Sewiaa, d. about 1700,

Frras Sewico.

i S, mar. . Pearee,

Mawria SPRIGG, mar. Thomas Prather. o

JerANOR STRIGG, mar. 10, Thomas Hilleary (d. 1607), 20

e . e, son of her unels Jobn Nuthall of St-

Mary's ‘Gounty.

i, Awne Seaics, mat. Philip Gittings.

T T Semea, a.37 Jan'y 1604; mear. 12 March 1680, Thomas

% ¥ tockett of Aune Arundel Co. (Stockett Genealogy, PP

oy Tlias

3 m and Blias Sprigg were probably sons of Thomas. Tl

Nore: Jnhwlmeisvs e omas. and Tleanor Sprigg in 1606 (se0
tbove), and i another deed, cited above, Join Sprigg
ceased s mentioned. The following extracts rofer to hiin:

57" Sept. 1705, bond of Thomas Sprigg for the administration

of the estate of dohn Sprigg late of Pr. George's County

docensed, in the sum of 100 sterling; surety, Dr. Richard

Pile (Test, Proc, Lib. 19, fol. 90). 10 Doc, 1705, inventory

of John Sprige Iate of Cecil (siet) County decensels

Gmounting to  L500: 9: 00; likewise nccount of estate

Thomas Sprigg administrator (ibid., fol. 115).

Cor. Trroas Srmioa? (Thomas *) was probably born not
far from the year 1670, caleulating from the ages of his

children and from other cirenmstances. Tle was living it
1736, when he executed a deed, but he left no wm,l':mr ]

the records of the Prerogative Court do not show mml Ih et
of administration were ever issued on his estate.  He N
probably dead in 1739, when lottors on the cstalp O/ oo

wifo Margaret wero taken ont by Osborn Sprige. 0/ Fr
Col. Sprigg decded lands in Pr. George's County [0, 07
sons Thomas, Oshorn, and Bdward Sprigg, and, 18 © 000
he excented a conveyance to his dm\g}ﬂ.erqw]\:_\\‘v‘ L
Sprigg, widow of his eldest son Tho_m»s_\\:hod( e
Margaret, wife of Col. Thomas Sprigg joined her WA g
in this last deed. She was the daughter of BAWRR' S
Tlonor Mariarte of Amme Arundel County, an_dt oot ol
parentage will be found in the Maryland Histo !








